¶ 25.)  Starting in October 2005, Thomas Donahue, who was recommended by

Invacare, has served as MPU’s President and Chief Operating Officer.  (Id. ¶ 26.)

By early 2006, the financial statements of MPU revealed that the company had

become insolvent and MPU’s liabilities exceeded its assets by approximately twenty-five

million dollars ($25,000,000) with Invacare as the company’s largest creditor.  (Id. ¶¶ 27, 28.)

During the period of MPU’s insolvency, Invacare has made transfers of cash to MPU at the

specific request of Thomas Donahue.  (Id. ¶ 29.)  These disbursements have been used to

cover expenses including payroll and advertising costs.